507027967 12/15/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7074803

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
AZUR AZAPAGIC				02/11/2019	
DOUGLAS PAUL ORR				02/14/2019	
DANIEL MARTEL				02/12/2019	
	DATA				
Name:	CURL				
Street Address:	400 JA	400 JAMISON ROAD			
City:	ELMA	ELMA			
State/Country:	NEW `	YORK			
Postal Code:	14059				
Application Number:		2981	6336		
Property Type			Number]	
	•	2301]	
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
Fax Number:		(716))849-0349		
			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	πριονίαε)856-4000	nt via US man.	
		```	, cketing@hodgsonruss.com		
Correspondent Name: HO		HOD	DGSON RUSS LLP		
		140 F	40 PEARL STREET		
		SUIT	E 100		
Address Line 4: BL		BUFF	FALO, NEW YORK 14202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			031407.01938		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BLAIR K. ANDREWS			
SIGNATURE:		/blair k andrews/			
DATE SIGNED:		12/15/2021			
			1		
Total Attachments: 3					
Total Attachments: 3 source=031407-01938	-Assignme	nt#pac	ge1.tif		
	•		-		

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, Azur AZAPAGIC, 2125 Pinnacle Terrace Way #305, Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121; Douglas Paul ORR, 13747 S. Wingfield Cir., Draper, Utah 84020; and Daniel MARTEL, 6008 Bayshore Drive, Stansbury Park, Utah 84074, the undersigned, have invented new and ornamental improvements in an ADMINISTRATION SET FOR INFUSION PUMP, for which a design application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office was filed on December 17, 2018 and assigned Application No. 29/673,676;

AND WHEREAS, Curlin Medical Inc., Seneca Street and Jamison Street, East Aurora, New York 14052, is desirous of acquiring all interest in said improvements, said application, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto said Curlin Medical Inc. my entire right, title, and interest in said improvements, said application, and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Curlin Medical Inc. as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid improvements, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

WITNESS, my signature and date of execution:

four Azapeigiz

2-11-19 Date

**Douglas Paul ORR** 

Date

Daniel MARTEL

Date

031407.01549 Business 17927875v1

PATENT REEL: 058394 FRAME: 0949

031407.01549 (MD-671)

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

WHEREAS, I, Azur AZAPAGIC, 2125 Pinnacle Terrace Way #305, Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121; Douglas Paul ORR, 13747 S. Wingfield Cir., Draper, Utah 84020; and Daniel MARTEL, 6008 Bayshore Drive, Stansbury Park, Utah 84074, the undersigned, have invented new and ornamental improvements in an ADMINISTRATION SET FOR INFUSION **PUMP**, for which a design application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office was filed on December 17, 2018 and assigned Application No. 29/673,676;

AND WHEREAS, Curlin Medical Inc., Seneca Street and Jamison Street, East Aurora, New York 14052, is desirous of acquiring all interest in said improvements, said application, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto said Curlin Medical Inc. my entire right, title, and interest in said improvements, said application, and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Curlin Medical Inc. as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid improvements, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

WITNESS, my signature and date of execution:

Azur AZAPAGIC

Douglas Baul ORR

Date

2019 Date

Daniel MARTEL

Date

031407.01549 Business 17927875v1

PATENT REEL: 058394 FRAME: 0950

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, Azur AZAPAGIC, 2125 Pinnacle Terrace Way #305, Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121; Douglas Paul ORR, 13747 S. Wingfield Cir., Draper, Utah 84020; and Daniel MARTEL, 6008 Bayshore Drive, Stansbury Park, Utah 84074, the undersigned, have invented new and ornamental improvements in an ADMINISTRATION SET FOR INFUSION PUMP, for which a design application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office was filed on December 17, 2018 and assigned Application No. 29/673,676;

AND WHEREAS, Curlin Medical Inc., Seneca Street and Jamison Street, East Aurora, New York 14052, is desirous of acquiring all interest in said improvements, said application, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto said Curlin Medical Inc. my entire right, title, and interest in said improvements, said application, and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Curlin Medical Inc. as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid improvements, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

WITNESS, my signature and date of execution:

Azur AZAPAGIC

Date

**Douglas Paul ORR** 

Marto

Daniel MARTEL

031407.01549 Business 17927875v1

Date

PATENT REEL: 058394 FRAME: 0951

**RECORDED: 12/15/2021**